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student union, and food service purposes at the state colleges, in ac-
cordance with the recommendations of the legislative buildings com-
mission to the 1967 session of the legislature; and the buildings and
facilities to be financed in this manner are hereby approved,

Approved March 31, 1967.

CHAPTER 141—H. F. No. 336

An act relating to candling, grading, handling, and marketing
of eges; amending Minnesota Statutes 19635, Sectton 29.21, Subdi-
vision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 29.21, Subdivi-
sion 1, ts amended to read:

29.21  Definitions.  Subdivision 1. The word ‘‘person”
when used in sections 29.21 to 29.28 means any individual, firm,
partnership, corporation, company, association, joint stock associa-
tion, and shall include any officer, employee, agent, trustee, receiver,
assignee, or other similar representatwe thereof, provided that neither
a producer of eggs when selling shell eggs of his own produetion
produced on a farm occupied and cultivated by him, nor a hatchery
which produces or purchases shell eggs solely for hatching shall be
deemed a “person.”

Sec. 2.  Effective date.  This act is effective April 1, 1967.

Became law without governor’s signature.
Filed April 3, 1967.

CHAPTER 142—S._ F. No. 680
[Not Coded]
An act relating to civil service in St. Louis county; amending
Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6, as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 423, Section 6, as amended
by Laws of 1949, Chapter 2535, Section 1, Laws 1949, Chapter 258,
Section 1, Laws 1949, Chapter 309, Scction 1, Laws 1951, Chapter
310, Section 1, is amended to read:
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Sec. 6.  St. Louis county; classified, unclassified service. The
officers and employees of such county and of any agency, board, or
commission, supported in whole or in part by taxation upon the tax-
able property of such county or appointed by the judges of the dis-
trict or probate court for such county, are hereby divided into the
unclassified and classified service. The unclassified service shall com-
prise:

a.  All officers elected by popular vote or persons appointed to
fill vacancies in such offices.

b. Judges and receivers, referees, arbiters, court reporters,
jurors, notaries public, and persons appointed by a court to make or
conduct any special inquiry of a judicial and temporary character.

¢.  Superintendent or principal administrative officer or comp-
troller of any separate department of county government which is
now or hereafter created pursuant to law, who is directly responsi-
ble to the board of county commissioners or any other board or com-
mission, as well as the county agricultural agents and the home dem-
onstration agents under the control of the county extension committee.

d. Members of the teaching staff and , supervisors and prin-
cipals in the employ of the superintendent of county schools.

e.  Members of non-paid board, or commissioners appointed
by the board of county commissioners or acting in an advisory
capacity.

f.  Assistant county attorneys or special investigators in the
employ of the county attorney.

g- All common labor temporarily employed on an hourly
basis.

h. All inmate or patient help in county institutions.

i.  All physicians, dentists, registered nurses and medical lab-
oratory technicians working under the direction of a licensed physi-
cian or dentist in any hospital or sanatorium operated by a com-
mission or board of such county.

j. All county commissioners’ clerks appointed by the county
board after the passage of this act; but nothing in this act shall affect
the civil service status of any person previously appointed and now
holding such a position in the classified service of the county.

The classified service shall include all other positions now exist-
ing and hereinafter created in the service of the county or any board
or commission, agency, or offices of such county.
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Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective upon approval by the
board of county commissioners of the county of St. Louis and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 3, 1967.

CHAPTER 143—S.F. No. 674
[Not Coded]
An act relating to St. Louis county officials’ compensation.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  St. Louis county; officials compensation.  Not-
withstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, in St. Louis
county the county board of commissioners shall set the annual sal-
aries of the following elected officials and in an amount not less than
as follows: County attorney, $14,500; county superintendent of
schools, $14,500; county auditor, $12,500; sheriff, $13,000; county
treasurer, $11,500; clerk of district court, $10,000; register of deeds,
$10,000; and county coroner, $6,250; the same shall be full com-
pensation for all their services except that they shall be also en-
titled to reimbursement for traveling and other expenses in connec-
tion with their duties. The salary of no such official shall be reduced
during the term for which he was elected or appointed except that
in the event a vacancy occurs, in any such office, the board may set
the annual salary in an amount not less than the minimum herein-
before provided.

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective upon approval by the
board of county commissioners of the county of St. Louis and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 31, 1967.

CHAPTER 144—H. F. No. 274

An act relating to special assessments in cities, villages, bor-
oughs, and certain towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section
435.19.
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